demands of said Klamath and other Indians arising or growing out of 
the erroneous survey of the outboundaries of their reservation in 
eighteen hundred and seventy-one, the United States stipulates and 
agrees to pay to and expend "for said Indians, in the manner herein-
after provided, the sum of five hundred and thirty-seven thousand and 
seven dollars and twenty cents ($537,007.20), being at the rate of 
eighty-six and (.86T3o6o) cents per acre, the price awarded for said
lands by the Klamath boundary commissioners in their report to the 
Secretary of the Interior, dated December eighteenth, eighteen hun-
dred and ninety-six.